

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

----- X

IN RE: AIMSTER COPYRIGHT
LITIGATION

MASTER FILE
No. 01 C 8936

----- X

This Document Relates To:

ATLANTIC RECORDING	01 C 8940
ZOMBA RECORDING	01 C 8941
JERRY LEIBER	01 C 8942

MDL 1425
Judge Marvin E. Aspen

----- X

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	.. 1
I. SUMMARY OF FACTS 2
A. Copyright Holders 2
B. Aimster	.. 2
C. Aimster's Guardian Tutorial 4
D. Aimster's Message Boards	4
E. Club Aimster	5
F. Knowledge Of And Ability To Control Infringement	... 6
II. THE LEGAL STANDARD	8
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	8
A. Direct Infringement Is Rampant On The Aimster System	9
B. Defendants Are Liable For Contributory Infringement	10
Defendants Have Knowledge Of The Pervasive Infringements Enabled By The Aimster System	10
2. Defendants Induce, Cause, And Materially Contribute To Infringement	
C. Defendants Also Are Liable For Vicarious Infringement ..	. 13
Defendants Have The Right And Ability To Supervise	13
2. Defendants' Financial Interest In Infringing Activities	14
D. Defendants Violate State Law By The Misappropriation Of The Record Company Plaintiffs' Sound Recordings "Fixed" Prior To 1972	16
E. Aimster Does Not Qualify For The "Safe Harbor" Limitation Of Remedies Under The DMCA	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IV.	NO ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW EXISTS, AND, ABSENT AN INJUNCTION, PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM	18
V.	A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WILL SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST . . .	
VI.	DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE ENJOINED FROM CONTRIBUTORILY OR VICARIOUSLY INFRINGING ANY OF PLAINTIFFS' COPYRIGHTS	20
VII.	THE BOND	20
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESPage(s)**CASES**

<u>ABKCO Music, Inc. v. Harrisongs Music, Ltd.</u> , 508 F. Supp. 798 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	2
<u>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Remaro Communities, Inc.</u> , 239 F.3d 619 (4th Cir. 2001) 9, 17, 18
<u>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</u> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)	1, 5, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21
<u>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</u> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	1, 13, 18, 20, 21
<u>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</u> , 54 U.S.P.Q. 2d (BNA) 1746 (N.D. Cal. 2000) 1, 17
<u>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Franklin Computer Corp.</u> , 714 F.2d 1240 (3d Cir. 1983)	19
<u>Apple Corps Ltd. v. Adirondack Group</u> , 476 N.Y.S.2d 716 (Sup. Ct. 1983) 16
<u>Atari, Inc. v. North America Philips Consumer Electric Corp.</u> , 672 F.2d 607 (7th Cir. 1982)	8, 19
<u>Autoskill Inc. v. National Education Support System Inc.</u> , 994 F.2d 1476 (10th Cir. 1993)	
<u>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Dendinos</u> , 1983 WL 1153 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 21, 1983) 20
<u>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Hartmarx Corp.</u> , 1988 WL 128691 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 17, 1988) 14, 15
<u>CSC Holdings, Inc. v. Greenleaf Elec., Inc.</u> , 2000 WL 715601 (N.D. Ill. June 2, 2000) 20
<u>Canopy Music, Inc. v. Harbor Cities Broad, Inc.</u> , 950 F. Supp. 913 (E.D. Wis. 1997)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Chess Music, Inc. v. Sipe</u> , 442 F. Supp. 1184 (D. Minn. 1977)	14
<u>Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Babella</u> , 1996 WL 328015 (N.D. Ill. June 11, 1996)	20
<u>Concrete Machinery Co., Inc. v. Classic Lawn Ornaments, Inc.</u> , 843 F.2d 600 (1st Cir. 1988)	19
<u>Design Craft Fabric Corp. v. K-Mart Corp.</u> , 1999 WL 1256258 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 1999)	9, 10, 11
<u>F.E.L. Public, LTD. v. National Conference of Catholic Bishops</u> , 466 F. Supp. 1034 (N.D. Ill. 1978)	13
<u>Feist Public, Inc. v. Rural Telegraph Service Co., Inc.</u> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	8
<u>Fonovisa, Inc. v. Cherry Auction, Inc.</u> , 76 F.3d 259 (9th Cir. 1996)	10, 14, 15
<u>Gershwin Pub'g Corp. v. Columbia Artists Mgt., Inc.</u> , 443 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1971)	12
<u>Goldstein v. California</u> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973)	8
<u>ISC-Bunker Ramo Corp. v. Altech, Inc.</u> , 765 F. Supp. 1310 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	8, 11
<u>Ixl, Inc. v. AdOutlet.Com, Inc.</u> , 2001 WL 315219 (N.D. Ill. March 29, 2001)	8
<u>Lipton v. Nature Co.</u> , 71 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995)	8
<u>MAI System Corp. v. Peak Computer, Inc.</u> , 991 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1993)	9
<u>Major Bob Music v. Stubbs</u> , 851 F. Supp. 475 (S.D. Ga. 1994)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Midway Manufacturing Co. v. Arctic International, Inc.</u> , 704 F.2d 1009 (7th Cir. 1983)	9
<u>NLFC, Inc. v. Devcom Mid-America, Inc.</u> , 45 F.3d 231 (7th Cir. 1995)	9
<u>Olan Mills, Inc. v. Linn Photo Co.</u> , 23 F.3d 1345 (8th Cir. 1994)	10
<u>Pacific & Southern Co. v. Duncan</u> , 744 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1984)	20
<u>Photofile, Inc. v. Graphicomp Sys.</u> , 1993 WL 375769 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 1993) ..	9
<u>Playboy Enterprise, Inc. v. Frena</u> , 839 F. Supp. 1552 (M.D. Fla. 1993)	
<u>Playboy Enterprise, Inc. v. Russ Hardenburgh, Inc.</u> , 982 F. Supp. 503 (N.D. Ohio 1997)	12, 15
<u>Playboy Enterprise, Inc. v. Webbworld, Inc.</u> , 968 F. Supp. 1171 (N.D. Tex. 1997)	15
<u>RIAA v. Diamond Multimedia System, Inc.</u> , 180 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1999)	5
<u>RSO Records, Inc. v. Peri</u> , 596 F. Supp. 849 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) ...	11
<u>Sega Enterprise Ltd. v. MAPHIA</u> , 857 F. Supp. 679 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	12, 15
<u>Sega Enterprise Ltd. v. MAPHIA</u> , 948 F. Supp. 923 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	9, 11, 13
<u>Shapiro, Bernstein & Co. v. H.L. Green & Co.</u> , 316 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1963)	14
<u>Ty, Inc. v. GMA Accessories, Inc.</u> , 959 F. Supp. 936 (N.D. Ill. 1997), <u>aff'd</u> , 132 F.3d 1167 (7th Cir. 1997) ..	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Ty, Inc. v. The Jones Group, Inc.</u> , 237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)	8
<u>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. MP3.com, Inc.</u> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	9
<u>Universal City Studios Inc. v. American Invsco Mgt. Inc.</u> , 217 U.S.P.Q. (BNA) 1076 (N.D. Ill. May 26, 1981)	11, 15
<u>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Reimerdes</u> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <u>aff'd</u> , 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 25330 (2d Cir. November 28, 2001)	9
<u>Walt Disney Co. v. Powell</u> , 897 F.2d 565 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 20
<u>Weintraub/Okun Music v. Atlantic Fish & Chips, Inc.</u> , 1991 WL 34713 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 1991)	20
<u>Wildlife Express Corp. v. Carol Wright Sales, Inc.</u> , 18 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 1994) 10
<u>Zeon Music v. Stars Inn Lounge, Ltd.</u> , 1994 WL 163636 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 1994)	20

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 101	15
17 U.S.C. § 102	8
17 U.S.C. § 106	8
17 U.S.C. § 301	16
17 U.S.C. § 410	. 10
17 U.S.C. § 502 8
17 U.S.C. § 512	16, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

2 M. & D. Nimmer, Nimmer On Copyright (2001) 15

15 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure 2d (2d ed. 1986 and
pocket part 2001) 8, 16
